fair value.  Each grant is accounted for on that basis.  For stock options granted to non-
employees, IFRS requires that share-based payment expense be measured at the fair value of
the services received unless the fair value cannot be reliably measured.

g) Reclassification within Equity section

Under Canadian GAAP, “Contributed Surplus” was used to record the issuance of stock options,
share purchase warrants and agent compensation warrants.  Upon adoption of IFRS, the
balances in “Contributed Surplus” have been reclassified to “Stock Options Reserve” and
“Warrants Reserve”.

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile its equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods.
The reconciliations between the previously reported financial results under Canadian GAAP and the
current reported financial results under IFRS are provided as follows:

Fire River Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
31 July 2012 and 2011
(Canadian Funds)

19

Reconciliation of Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 31 July 2011

ASSETS Note
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,469,740 $ - $ 7,469,740
Amounts receivable   326,370  -  326,370
Prepaid expenses, advances and deposits   470,170  -  470,170

   8,266,280  -  8,266,280
Property, Plant and Equipment   5,815,573  -  5,815,573
Reclamation Deposits   2,243,033  -  2,243,033
Exploration and Evaluation Properties (a)(f)  22,347,634  (776,261)  21,571,373

  $ 38,672,520 $ (776,261) $ 37,896,259

LIABILITIES

Current

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  $ 1,050,139 $ - $ 1,050,139
Decommissioning Liabilities   3,455,571  -  3,455,571
Deferred Tax Liabilities (a)  595,108  (177,698)  417,410

   5,100,818  (177,698)  4,923,120

EQUITY

Share Capital   30,666,492  -  30,666,492
Contributed Surplus  (g)  9,336,759  (9,336,759)  -
Stock Options Reserve (f)(g)  -  2,308,762  2,308,762
Warrants Reserve (g)  -  7,979,882  7,979,882
Foreign Currency Reserve (a)  -  (1,095,825)  (1,095,825)
Deficit  (a)(f)  (6,431,549)  (454,623)  (6,886,172)

   33,571,702  (598,563)

32,973,139

  $ 38,672,520 $ (776,261) $ 37,896,259

Fire River Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
31 July 2012 and 2011
(Canadian Funds)

20

Reconciliation of Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Three Months Ended 31 July 2011

   Canadian   IFRS
 Note  GAAP  Adjustments  IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses

Accounting  $ - $ - $ -
Consulting   96,704  -  96,704
Corporate development   67,546  -  67,546
Couriers   3,694  -  3,694
Depreciation (a)  136,449  (11,304)  125,145
Filing fees   9,327  -  9,327
Insurance   6,953  -  6,953
Interest and service charges   777  -  777
Legal   250  -  250
Lodging and food   10,180  -  10,180
Office and miscellaneous (recovery)   (3,297)  -  (3,297)
Promotion   3,217  -  3,217
Reclamation and accretion expense   72,424  -  72,424
Rent   7,670  -  7,670
Share-based payments (f)  336,720  484  337,204
Shareholder relations   115,701  -  115,701
Telephone   6,850  -  6,850
Travelling   2,739  -  2,739
Wages and Benefits   37,156  -  37,156

Loss Before Other Income (Expenses)   (911,060)  10,820  (900,240)

Other Income (Expenses)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (a)  38,627  360,813  399,440
Interest income   22,490  -  22,490

Loss for the Period  $ (849,943) $ 371,633 $ (478,310)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Foreign exchange translation adjustment (a) $ - $ (272,513) $ (272,513)

Comprehensive Loss for the Period  $ (849,943) $ 99,120 $ (750,823)

Fire River Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
31 July 2012 and 2011
(Canadian Funds)

21

Reconciliation of Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Nine Months Ended 31 July 2011

   Canadian   IFRS
 Note  GAAP  Adjustments  IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses

Accounting  $ 6,908 $ - $ 6,908
Consulting   889,244  -  889,244
Corporate development   132,934  -  132,934
Couriers   10,150  -  10,150
Depreciation (a)  194,348  (15,274)  179,074
Filing fees   36,180  -  36,180
Insurance   19,119  -  19,119
Interest and service charges   3,328  -  3,328
Legal   5,769  -  5,769
Lodging and food   37,314  -  37,314
Office and miscellaneous   91,304  -  91,304
Promotion   8,543  -  8,543
Reclamation and accretion expense   217,272  -  217,272
Rent   20,452  -  20,452
Share-based payments (f)  929,000  (85,451)  843,549
Shareholder relations   303,686  -  303,686
Telephone   19,480  -  19,480
Travelling   29,637  -  29,637
Wages and Benefits   87,664  -  87,664

Loss Before Other Income (Expenses)   (3,042,332)  100,725  (2,941,607)

Other Income (Expenses)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (a)  88,030  (44,914)  43,116
Interest income   71,682  -  71,682

Loss for the Period  $ (2,882,620) $ 55,811 $ (2,826,809)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Foreign exchange translation adjustment (a) $ - $ (1,095,825) $ (1,095,825)

Comprehensive Loss for the Period  $ (2,882,620) $ (1,040,014) $ (3,922,634)

Fire River Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
31 July 2012 and 2011
(Canadian Funds)

22

Reconciliation of Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows
For the Three and Nine Months Ended 31 July 2011

The transition to IFRS did not have a significant impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated
interim statement of cash flows for the three and nine months ended 31 July 2011.  The transition
adjustments recognized in the statement of financial position and statement of loss and
comprehensive loss have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statement of cash
flows.  However, there were no significant changes to the total operating, financing or investing cash
flows, therefore a reconciliation has not been prepared.

5. Inventories

   31 July 2012  31 October 2011

Fuel and mine supplies $ 459,026 $ 320,950

6. Property, Plant and Equipment

Details are as follows:

  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

31 July 2012
Net Book Value

Office equipment $ 107,870 $ (27,394) $ 80,476
Field equipment  8,170,026  (771,607)  7,398,419
 $ 8,277,896 $ (799,001) $ 7,478,895

  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

31 October 2011
Net Book Value

Office equipment $ 46,445 $ (11,688) $ 34,757
Field equipment  6,768,589  (311,077)  6,457,512
 $ 6,815,034 $ (322,765) $ 6,492,269

During the nine months ended 31 July 2012, total additions to property, plant and equipment were
$1,817,304 (31 October 2011 - $6,653,713).

During the nine months ended 31 July 2012, the Company recorded a gain of $21,484 for the sale of
property, plant and equipment.

During the nine months ended 31 July 2012, the Company recorded a provision for write-down of $Nil
(31 October 2011 - $17,765) related to field equipment.

Fire River Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
31 July 2012 and 2011
(Canadian Funds)

23

7. Exploration and Evaluation Properties

Draken

Property
Kansas Creek

Gold Project
Nixon Fork
Gold Mine  TOTAL

Balance, November 1, 2010 $ 72,838 $ 161,327 $ 11,384,319 $ 11,618,484
Exploration costs  -  -  16,630,312  16,630,312
Cost Recovery  -  -  (3,071,882)  (3,071,882)
Effect of foreign currency  -  -  101,153  101,153

Balance, October 31, 2011  72,838  161,327  25,043,902  25,278,067
Exploration costs  -  -  30,489,031  30,489,031
Cost Recovery  -  -  (11,377,919)  (11,377,919)
Effect of foreign currency  -  -  282,477  282,477

Balance, July 31, 2012 $ 72,838 $ 161,327 $ 44,437,491 $ 44,671,656

a) Draken Property

On 19 June 2008, the Company issued 500,000 common shares of the Company valued at
$50,000 to acquire a 100% interest in certain mineral property claims (“Draken Property”) which
covers 960 acres and is located in southeast-central Alaska 288 kilometres ("km") southeast of
Fairbanks, Alaska, USA.

On 10 November 2008, the title to the Draken Property was transferred to FAU USA, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company.

b) Kansas Creek Gold Project

On 19 June 2008, the Company signed an agreement to acquire a 100% interest from Anglo
Alaska Gold Corporation in certain mineral claims referred to as the Kansas Creek Project.  In